



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1117 of 1990

Har Prasad And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Sanjay Goswami
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Dga

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Vide order dated 21.01.2026 passed by this Court, non bailable warrant was issued against the appellants.
2. As per the office report dated 10.03.2026, based upon the report of C.J.M., Mathura, the non-bailable warrant against appellant no. 2- Rajendra, has been executed and he has been granted bail whereas appellant no. 1- Har Prasad has already died on 16.01.2026.
3. Taking into consideration the aforesaid report of C.J.M., Mathura, the criminal appeal qua appellant no.1- Har Prasad is **dismissed** as having been abated.
4. Now the appeal survives only for appellant no.2- Rajendra.
5. Mr. Rajiv Goswami, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant no.2 prays for adjournment of the case and he has not able to argue the matter today.
6. Put up this case tomorrow i.e. on **12.03.2026** in top ten cases along with connected matters.
7. It is made clear that on the next date of listing, no adjournment shall be granted to either of the parties, as the appeal is pending since 1990.

March 11, 2026
Sanjeet

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)